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for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of meters and timers. New information
received from the company shows that
in September, 2001, M.H. Rhodes,
Cramer Company was sold to the
Chestnut Group, Inc. and became
known as Cramer Company, Division of
Chestnut Group, Inc.

Information also shows that workers
separated from employment at the
subject firm had their wages reported
under a separate unemployment
insurance (UI) tax account for M.H.
Rhodes, now known as Cramer
Company, Division of Chestnut Group,
Inc.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-38, 427 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Cramer Company, Division
of Chestnut Group, Inc., (formerly M.H.,
Rhodes), Avon, Connecticut who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 1, 1999,
through August 9, 2003, are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, the 16th day of
October 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01-27247 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]
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[TA-W-39,079]

Glenmore Plastic Industries, Inc.,
Professional Employer Group Services
LLC Brooklyn, NY; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with section 223 of the
Trade Act of 174 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on June
4, 2001, applicable to workers of
Glenmore Plastic Industries, Inc.,
Brooklyn, New York. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
June 27, 2001 (66 FR 34257).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. The
workers are engaged in the production
of printed material for shower curtains,
table covers and awnings. The State and

company reports that all workers at
Glenmore Plastic Industries, Inc. had
their wages reported under a separate
unemployment insurance (UI) tax
account for Professional Employer
Group Services LLC.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Glenmore Plastic Industries, Inc. who
were adversely affected by increased
imports.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-39,079 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Glenmore Plastic industries,
Inc., Professional Employer Group Services
LLC, Brooklyn, New York, who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after March 30, 2000,
through June 4, 2003, are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under section 223 of
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of
October, 2001.
Linda G. Poole,
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 01-27246 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-40,027]

Hayward Pool Products, Inc. a/k/a
Hayward Industries, Inc., Kings
Mountain, NC; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on September 17, 2001, in
response to a worker petition which was
filed by the company on behalf of its
workers at Hayward Pool Products, Inc.,
a/k/a Hayward Industries, Inc., Kings
Mountain, North Carolina. The workers
produce products related to the
swimming pool industry, i.e. filters,
skimmers, spare parts, etc.

The petitioner has requested that the
petition be withdrawn. Consequently
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 15th day of
October, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27237 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-39,129 and TA-W-39, 129A]

International Specialty Alloys, Inc.
Edinburg; and International Specialty
Alloys, Inc. New Castle: Notice of
Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on April 30, 2001 in response
to a petition filed on the same date by
company officials on behalf of workers
at International Specialty Alloys, Inc.,
Edinburg and New Castle, Pennsylvania.

The petitioners have requested that
the petition be withdrawn.
Consequently, further investigation in
this case would serve no purpose, and
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DG, this 15th day of
October, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27239 Filed 10-29-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

[TA-W-39,903]

New Holland North America, Inc.
Belleville, PA; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on August 27, 2001, in
response to a petition filed by a
company official on behalf of workers at
New Holland North America, Inc.,
Belleville Pennsylvania.

The company official submitting the
petition has requested that the petition
be withdrawn. Consequently, further
investigation in this case would serve
no purpose, and the investigation has
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 15th day of
October, 2001.

Linda G. Poole,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 01-27235 Filed 10-29—-01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M
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